MEMORANDUM
TO:

City Council

FROM:

Sean Foley, City Planner

SUBJECT:

Appeal of a denial of a variance decision made by the Zoning Hearing Officer

DATE:

20th of July 2022 — for the City Council meeting on the 26th of July.

The property owner of a residence, located 5409 19th Avenue, Moline applied for a variance to
encroach into the front yard setback in order to build an addition to the west side of the dwelling.
Because the structure is situated at an angle with respect to the front property line parallel to 19th
Avenue, a triangular corner of the proposed addition would encroach approximately four feet at its
maximum extent.
A public hearing was scheduled for Thursday, April 21st, 2022 before the Zoning Hearing Officer and
duly publically noticed. The applicant, their architect and City staff were also present at the hearing.
A staff report was authored by the City’s zoning consultants, Shive-Hattery. For a variance to be
approved, the applicant must meet all eight criteria for approval. The staff report indicated that the
request met none of the eight criteria. City staff also presented a slide show with summary
information, such as maps, photos and plan excerpts for the hearing.
The Zoning Hearing Officer took testimony and asked a few clarifying questions that placed the
burden of proof in meeting the eight criteria for approval on the applicant. Following the testimony,
the Hearing Officer explained he would render his decision by mail within two weeks.
The order issued by the Zoning Hearing Officer, dated May 5th, 2022, indicated that the applicant
only had met three of the eight criteria for approval, and therefore the variance was denied.
The property owner indicated to staff via email their intent to appeal the decision of the Zoning
Hearing Officer. The property owner’s agent and architect filed a formal letter, dated June 14th,
2022 requesting an appeal hearing. After some review of process and procedure by the City’s
corporate counsel and City staff, the hearing has been scheduled for a public hearing at City Council
for the 26th of July, 2022. The property owner requests that the denial decision made by the Zoning
Hearing Officer be overruled and that the variance be granted.
The record documents of the Zoning Variance Hearing on April 21st, 2022 are herewith attached.

Streamline Architects, PLC

a: 575 12th Avenue East Moline, IL 61244
p: 309.737.8587
w: www.streamlinearchitects.com

Request to Appeal - ZHO’s Denial of Variance
5409 19th Avenue
June 14, 2022

Streamline Architects, acting as an agent for the Applicant, requests an appeal to the Order issued in
Case No. 2022-04 ZHO.
The design as submitted for the variance application and accompanying building permit application is
commissioned and professionally created, premised on symmetry with the existing structure and a
natural continuation of the original colonial style of the structure. The balance and aesthetic appeal
would be truncated and appear awkward and contrived if abruptly cut back to the front yard setback.
The design is thoughtful of neighboring properties and curb appeal. Its alignment is a simple
extension of the original home structure and is in keeping with the context of the neighborhood.
Neighbors have been polled by the Applicant and have voiced their support for the small
encroachment to the front yard setback.
The setback request is for the variance to allow for an acute (narrow) triangle that extends 0 to 4 ft. at
the widest point of the street side setback in question. The set back request would allow the outdoor
corner of the porch, integral to the entire design plan that has been established to create more family
interior space and accommodate a guest room with future planned for use as an age in place main
level master bedroom/bath. The porch access to the yard is designed to open the west end of the
house that currently is a two story wall with no windows or exterior doors/walk out access.
The ZHO’s professional association with the Applicant outside of this process may have created a
perception of undue influence in the decision for denial. With respect to the ZHO, the Property Owner
requests an appeal directly to the Planning Commission or the City Council.

Caleb Rogers, AIA, NCARB
senior architect | studio director

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
Public notice is hereby given that on Tuesday, July 26, 2022 at 6:00 p.m., the Moline
City Council will hold a public hearing in the Council Chambers of Moline City Hall, 619
16th Street, to consider an APPEAL of a DENIAL of a VARIANCE decision made by the
Zoning Hearing Officer, who denied a variance of the bulk/setback standards in Section
35-3201, Table 35-3201.1 of the Moline Zoning and Land Development Code to allow a
MINOR ENCROACHMENT OF 4 FEET into the REQUIRED 25-FOOT FRONT YARD
SETBACK in the “R-2” One-Family Residence Zoning District in order to construct a
building addition to a single-family dwelling on property located at 5409 19th Avenue,
Moline.
CITY CLERK
CITY OF MOLINE, IL
c/o Kayla Meister
Community & Economic Development
Administrative Assistant

(E-mailed to legals@qconline.com for publication)

ORDER
INRE:

STREAMLINE ARCHITECTS

CASE NO.:

2022-04 ZHO

LOCATION OF PROPERTY:

5409 19th Avenue, Moline. IL 61265

THIS CAUSE COMES ON FOR HEARING this 21 st day of April, 2022, pursuant to an
Application for Variance to the bulk/setback standards of §35-3201, Table 320l.1 of the Moline
Zoning and Land Development Code to allow an encroachment of four feet (4') into the required
twenty-five foot (25') front yard setback.
Prior to this hearing, the undersigned has reviewed the Petitioner's application and the Staff
Report (which recommends denial of the application), and has also viewed the property.
Present at the hearing were Sean Foley and Claire McKay of the City of Moline, Caleb
Rogers on behalf of the Applicant, the homeowner, and Robert Riley, a neighbor residing at 5512
19 th Avenue, Moline.
Mr. Foley on behalf of the City and relied upon the Staff Report recommending denial.
Mr. Rogers, the homeowner, and Mr. Riley then all spoke in support of the request.
Based upon the record so presented and upon review of the criteria to be considered as set
out in §35-2207(c), the undersigned finds as follows:
Criteria 1 - Hardship Unique to the Property
Not met. The Applicant has not established this criteria. The undersigned agrees with the
City'S analysis.
Criteria 2 - Special Privilege
Not met. The undersigned believes that granting Applicant's request would confer a special
privilege upon his that is denied others in the same zoning district and agrees with the City's
analysis.
Criteria 3 - Literal Interpretation
Not met. The Applicant is not being deprived of any rights enjoyed by others to enjoy his
residence as it exists and would not be precluded from building an addition without need of
a vanance.
Criteria 4 - Reasonable Use
Not met. See #3 above. The Applicant already derives a reasonable use of the property and
has not established this criteria. The undersigned agrees with the City's analysis.
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Criteria 5 - Minimum Necessary
Not met. The Applicant has not established this criteria.
Criteria 6 - Compatible with Adjacent Property
Met. The granting of a variance would not be injurious to adjacent properties.
Criteria 7 - Conformance with Purposes of the Code
Met.
Criteria 8 - Conformance with the Comprehensive Plan
Met.

WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Petitioner's Application for Variance is denied.

Dated:

--f--+-----

AGENDA
ZONING HEARING OFFICER
Thursday, April 21st, 2022
4:00 p.m.
City Council Chambers
Moline City Hall
619 16th Street, Moline, IL
1.

Hearing 2022-04 ZHO (Variance)
(5409 19th Avenue)
Variance to the bulk/setback standards in Section 35-3201, Table 35-3201.1 of
the Moline Zoning and Land Development Code to allow a MINOR
ENCROACHMENT OF 4 FEET into the REQUIRED 25-FOOT FRONT YARD SETBACK
in the “R-2” One-Family Residence Zoning District in order to construct a
building addition to a single-family dwelling on property located at 5409 19th
Avenue, Moline.

Any person with disabilities who wishes to attend the meeting who requires a special accommodation, or any other person requiring a special
accommodation in attending the meeting, should notify Fawn Schultz, 309 524-2029, at least 24 hours prior to the meeting time.

STAFF REPORT
Department of Planning and Development
2022-04-ZHO
April 6, 2022
GENERAL INFORMATION
Owner:

N/A

Applicant:

Streamline Architects

Requested Action:

A variance to Section 35-3201, Table 35-3201.1, of the Zoning
Ordinance to reduce the required 25-foot front yard setback to 21
feet in an R-2 Zoning District. The request is to allow for the
construction of an addition to the existing single-family residence.

Location:

5409 19th Avenue, Moline, IL

Size of Tract:

Approximately 13,800 sq. ft. or .32 acres

Existing Land Use:

Single Family Residential

Existing Zoning:

R-2 (Single Family Residential District)

Surrounding Land Uses:

Single Family Residential

BACKGROUND
The applicant is proposing to construct a two-story addition to their existing home. The property
is located on a double frontage lot at the corner of 55th St. PL and 19th Ave.
ANALYSIS AND STANDARDS FOR VARIATION
The Zoning Hearing Officer shall consider the application based on the following criteria of
Section 35-2207 (c) (1-8) of the City Code of Ordinances. Analysis and findings are as follows:
(c) APPROVAL CRITERIA. A variance is not a right. It may be granted to an applicant only
if the applicant establishes that strict adherence to this Code will result in undue hardship because
of site characteristics that are not applicable to most properties in the same zoning district. Such
variances shall be granted only when the applicant establishes that all of the following criteria are
satisfied:
(1) Hardship Unique to Property, Not Self-Inflicted. There are exceptional conditions
creating an undue hardship, applicable only to the property involved or the intended use
thereof, which do not apply generally to the other land areas or uses within the same zone
district, and such exceptional conditions or undue hardship was not created by the action or
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inaction of the applicant or the owner of the property, or any previous property owner; (Not
Met)
A variance request typically involves special circumstances relating to size, shape
and topography of a parcel. The lot is not impacted by extreme topographical
features that would prevent an addition to be constructed. In addition, the shape and
size of the lot is not an irregular shape; it is a typical sized/shaped corner lot in an
R-2 zoning district.
This property does not present a unique hardship.
(2) Special Privilege. The variance will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that
is denied to other lands or structures in the same zoning district; (Not Met)
Based on the findings, if this variance would be approved, a negative precedent
would be set by allowing front yard setbacks to be reduced for convenience. As
stated above, a unique hardship is not present.
This would result in a special privilege.
(3) Literal Interpretation. The literal interpretation of the provisions of the regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning
district and would work unnecessary and undue hardship only on the applicant; (Not Met)
The interpretation of the code does not deprive the applicant of rights by other
properties in the R-2 zoning districts. The lot has no unique size, shape or
topographic features that make it unique or present a hardship.
(4) Reasonable Use. The applicant and the owner of the property cannot derive a reasonable
use of the property without the requested variance; (Not Met)
An existing, conforming single-family use already occupies the lot. The proposed
addition appears to have the ability to shift to make it a conforming use on the lot
thus not needing to request a variance.
Also, the City Code (Sec. 35-2107 (c)(3)) allows for an administrative variance of
10% of a bulk standard. In this case, the applicant could be allowed to encroach
into the front yard setback by 2.5’ or go from the required 25’ to 22.5’.
The applicant and owner can, and does, derive a reasonable use of the property.
(5) Minimum Necessary. The variance is the minimum necessary to make possible the
reasonable use of land or structures; (Not Met)
As stated, it appears the addition could be located on the property to where a
variance is not required.
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(6) Compatible with Adjacent Properties. The variance will not be injurious to, or reduce the
value of, the adjacent properties or improvements or be detrimental to the public health,
safety or welfare. In granting a variance, the decision-maker may impose conditions deemed
necessary to protect affected property owners and to protect the intent of this Code. The
decision-maker may consider prospective financial loss or gain to applicant but
consideration shall not be sole reason for granting a variance; (Not Met)
The variance could be injurious to the adjacent properties due to the conformity of
the surrounding front yard set backs along 19th Avenue.
(7) Conformance with the Purposes of this Code. The granting of a variance will not conflict
with the purposes and intents expressed or implied in this Code; (Not Met) and
The granting of this variance would be in conflict with the purposes and intents
expressed or implied in this Code. It would also set a negative precedent for future
requests.
(8) Conformance with the Comprehensive Plan. The granting of a variance will not conflict
with the goals and principles in the Comprehensive Plan. (Not Met)
The granting of this variance does conflict with the goals and principles in the
Comprehensive Plan.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Given the above, it is recommended that the Zoning Hearing Officer deny the variance request.
The Zoning Hearing Officer is the final decision-maker on this application.
ATTACHMENTS
Tax parcel map
Zoning map
Application documents
Elevations of the building addition
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ZONING HEARING OFFICER

Tax Parcel Exhibit
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"R-2" PUD One-Family Residence

"R-4" One to Six Family Dwelling District
"R-6" Multi-Family Residence District

"R-6" PUD Multi-Family Residence District Planned Unit Development
"R-7" Mobile Home Park District

"B-1" Neighborhood Business District
"B-2" Central Business District

"B-3" Community Business District

"B-3" PUD Community Business District

"B-4" Highway/Intensive Business District

"B-4 PUD" Highway/Intensive Business District Planned Unit Development
"I-1" Light Industrial District

"I-2" General Industrial District

ZONING HEARING OFFICER: 2022 April 21st
Map: Community and Economic Development Department

"NC" Neighborhood Center District
"O-1" Office District

"ORT" Office/Research Park and Technology District
"AG-2" General Agricultural District
"C-2" Conservation District
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ZONING HEARING OFFICER

Aerial Map Exhibit
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ZONING HEARING OFFICER

Overhead Plan View
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ZONING HEARING OFFICER

Site Plan View

NORTH
Variance
Area

CITY OF MOLINE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
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